

No. 07-371

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRENT TAYLOR, PETITIONER

*v.*

ROBERT A. STURGELL, ACTING ADMINISTRATOR,  
FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

LEONARD SCHAITMAN  
ROBERT D. KAMENSHINE  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below . . . . . 1

Jurisdiction . . . . . 1

Statement . . . . . 1

Summary of argument . . . . . 12

Argument:

    I. The court of appeals correctly held that petitioner was in privity with Herrick with respect to their joint interest in obtaining disclosure under FOIA of Fairchild’s technical drawings in order to restore Herrick’s plane . . . . . 16

        A. The concept of privity is more flexible than petitioner acknowledges and does not always require legal accountability of one party to the other . . . . . 19

        B. Where litigants who share a common interest engage in coordinated litigation to achieve their common goal, especially one that concerns a public right, principles of privity properly bar the second suit . . . . . 26

        C. The lower courts properly held that, in light of Herrick and petitioner’s close working relationship with respect to the FOIA litigation, the judgment in *Herrick* should be binding . . . . . 34

            1. Because the right of disclosure under FOIA is a public right, a more flexible standard for establishing privity is appropriate . . . . . 34

IV

Table of Contents—Continued: Page

2. In light of the “close working relationship” between petitioner and Herrick with respect to the FOIA litigation, the judgment in Herrick’s suit is binding here . . . . . 38

II. The court of appeals did not deprive petitioner of due process by holding that litigation of his FOIA claim was barred by the judgment against Herrick . . . . . 44

Conclusion . . . . . 48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*Anchor Glass Container Corp. v. Buschmeier*,  
426 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 20, 42

*Bigelow v. Old Dominion Copper Mining & Smelting Co.*, 225 U.S. 111 (1912) . . . . . 17

*Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. University of Ill. Found.*, 402 U.S. 313 (1971) . . . . . 17, 19, 22

*Crane v. Commissioner of Dep’t of Agric., Food & Rural Res.*, 602 F. Supp. 280 (D. Me. 1985) . . . . . 25, 43

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*, 547 U.S. 332 (2006) . . . 47

*EEOC v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.*, 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 811 (2005) . . . . . 31

*EPA v. Mink*, 410 U.S. 73 (1973) . . . . . 34, 35

*Eddy v. Waffle House, Inc.*, 482 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2007), petition for cert. pending, No. 07-495 (filed Oct. 11, 2007) . . . . . 30

*FEC v. Akins*, 524 U.S. 11 (1998) . . . . . 34, 35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. Banco Cent. Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 751 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	22, 39
<i>Gustafson v. Johns</i> , 213 Fed. Appx. 872 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	25, 31, 42
<i>Hale v. Hale</i> , 33 N.E. 858 (Ill. 1893) .....	22, 23, 26
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	46
<i>Headwaters Inc. v. USFS</i> , 399 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Herrick v. Garvey</i> :	
200 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (D. Wyo. 2000), aff'd, 298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 3, 4
298 F.3d 1184 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	2, 4
<i>Hodgkins v. Sansom</i> , 135 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. Civ. App. 1939) .....	46
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 370 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Jaffree v. Wallace</i> , 837 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988) ...	25, 43
<i>Jefferson Sch. of Soc. Sci. v. Subversive Activities Control Bd.</i> , 331 F.2d 76 (D.C. Cir. 1963) .....	
	22
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) ..	45
<i>Lovejoy v. Murray</i> , 70 U.S. 1 (1866) .....	25
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989) .....	27, 32
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	30
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	16, 45
<i>McArthur v. Scott</i> , 113 U.S. 340 (1885) .....	23
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147	
(1979) .....	16, 20, 24
<i>Myers v. Kim</i> , 55 Pa. D. & C.4th 93 (Com. Pl. 2001) .....	
	20, 42

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	34, 35
<i>News-Press v. United States DHS</i> , 489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	36
<i>Niere v. St. Louis County</i> , 305 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	9, 17, 19
<i>Petit v. City of Chicago</i> , 766 F. Supp. 607 (N.D. Ill. 1991) .....	43
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) ...	46
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Pac. R.R. v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 1 (1897) .....	17
<i>State ex rel. Sullivan v. School Dist. No. 1</i> , 50 P.2d 252 (Mont. 1935) .....	28, 46
<i>Stewart v. Oneal</i> , 237 F. 897 (6th Cir. 1916), cert. denied, 243 U.S. 645 (1917) .....	23
<i>Stromberg v. Board of Educ.</i> , 413 N.E.2d 1184 (Ohio 1980) .....	30
<i>Tice v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 527 U.S. 1036 (1999) .....	22, 39
<i>Town of Tallassee v. State ex rel. Brunson</i> , 89 So. 514 (Ala. 1921) .....	30, 46
<i>Tyus v. Schoemehl</i> , 93 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1166 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States Dep't of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988) .....	35

VII

Constitution, statutes, regulation and rules:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) . . . . .	47
Art. III . . . . .	34, 45, 47
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) . . . . .	29, 48
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, 33 U.S.C. 1319(g)(6)(A)(ii) . . . . .	47
Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. 552 (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	2
5 U.S.C. 552(a) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	34
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(1)-(3) (2000 & Supp. V 2005) . . . . .	34
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(D) . . . . .	36
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B) . . . . .	22, 34, 37, 45
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4) . . . . .	2
31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(5) . . . . .	47
42 U.S.C. 1983 . . . . .	25, 43
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(B)(ii) . . . . .	47
Exec. Order No. 12,600, 3 C.F.R. 235 (1988) . . . . .	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. :	
Rule 11 . . . . .	9
Rule 41 . . . . .	18
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999) . . . . .	30
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> . . . . .	47
Robert G. Bone, <i>Rethinking the “Day In Court” Ideal and Nonparty Preclusion</i> , 67 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 193 (1992) . . . . .	27

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967) .....	35
Restatement of Judgments (1942) .....	25, 39
Restatement (Second) of Judgments (1982) .....	13
Vol. 1 .....	21, 24
Vol. 2 .....	21, 23, 24, 27
18A Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 2002) .....	22, 23, 24, 27
